

No. 20-4054

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KELLY DANSIE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah (Case No. 2:17-cv-01058)
The Honorable Robert J. Shelby

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Adam W. Hansen
Colin R. Reeves
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Nicholas D. Thompson
Counsel of Record
THE MOODY LAW FIRM
500 Crawford Street
Suite 200
Portsmouth, VA 23704
(757) 393-4093
nthompson@moodyrrlaw.com

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Justin L. James
JAMES, DODGE, RUSSELL &
STEPHENS, P.C.
10 West Broadway
Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Michael E. Bourne
2751 Hennepin Ave South
Suite 563
Minneapolis, MN 55408

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE UNDER THE ADA	2
II. DANSIE MADE A “PLAUSIBLY REASONABLE” REQUEST FOR ACCOMMODATIONS.....	5
A. There Is a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact Regarding the Nature of Dansie’s Request	5
B. The Court Cannot Adopt Union Pacific’s Legal Analysis Without Making Impermissible Factual Findings	7
(1) Union Pacific’s argument requires the Court to resolve a genuine dispute of material fact in Union Pacific’s favor	7
(2) Union Pacific’s argument also ignores the required fact-based inquiry into the essential functions of Dansie’s position and his actual attendance	8
C. Dansie Does Not Attempt to “Circumvent” the FMLA	12
III. UNION PACIFIC IS LIABLE FOR ITS FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS WHETHER OR NOT DANSIE MADE A “REASONABLE” REQUEST.....	14
A. Union Pacific Caused the Breakdown in the Interactive Process	15
(1) Dansie did not “disregard” advice about how to revise his Form E	15
(2) Dansie did not refuse any offer to help him find a different job within the company	17

(3) Union Pacific’s failures precipitated the breakdown in the interactive process	19
B. Union Pacific Forfeited Any Argument that No Reasonable Accommodation Was Possible.....	19
IV. DANSIE IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON HIS FMLA- INTERFERENCE CLAIM BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO GIVE SUPPLEMENTAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS.....	21
A. The District Court’s Failure to Clear Away the Jury’s Confusion Was Reversible Error	21
B. The Lack of Error in the Original Instructions Does Not Excuse the District Court’s Refusal to Answer the Jury’s Questions.....	25
C. Dansie Is Entitled to Reversal Regardless of the Standard Applied	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Recovery Sys. v. Am. Agencies</i> , 923 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Albert v. Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)	4, 14
<i>Allen v. Minnstar, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1365 (10th Cir. 1996)	19, 26
<i>Bartee v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2004)	2–3
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).	21, 27
<i>Cisneros v. Wilson</i> , 226 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2000)	8, 13
<i>Crowell v. Denver Health & Hosp. Auth.</i> , 572 F. App’x 650 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>Crowley v. Epicept Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>EEOC v. Sears Roebuck & Co</i> , 417 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 979 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2020)	2–4, 26
<i>Fox v. Transam Leasing, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2016)	5, 7
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9

<i>Hardeman v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 377 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Higgins v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Hostettler v. Coll. of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Lawler v. Peoria Sch. Dist. No. 150.</i> , 837 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018)	4, 15
<i>Lowe v. Indep. School Dist. No. 1 of Logan Cty.</i> , 363 F. App'x 548 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 14
<i>Mason v. Avaya Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> , 130 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Miller v. Illinois Dept. of Corr.</i> , 107 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Mlsna v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 975 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Morrison Knudsen v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Price v. Glosson Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Punt v. Kelly Services</i> , 862 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2017)	4, 8–10
<i>Rehling v. City of Chicago</i> , 207 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000)	4, 14

<i>Robert v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Brown Cty.</i> , 691 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Summers v. Altarum Inst., Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Alcorn</i> , 329 F.3d 759 (10th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 133 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Gerhard</i> , 615 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 405 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Southwell</i> , 432 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 984 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 943 F.2d 1204 (10th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Wall v. Astrue</i> , 561 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2009)	13

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 2611.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	13
